# MARSHALL'S POST OFFICE (FORMER)



22765 76-78 Jumping creek Road, Wonga Park



22765 76-78 Jumping Creek Road, Wonga Park

#### Location

76-78 Jumping Creek Road WONGA PARK, Manningham City

# Municipality

MANNINGHAM CITY

## Level of significance

Included in Heritage Overlay

## **Heritage Overlay Numbers**

HO94

# **Heritage Listing**

Manningham City

## Statement of Significance

Last updated on -

Of local significance as an important community meeting-place providing a district mail service (operated at first in the early 1920s by Charles Marshall, Post Master) for over 40 years. (Criterion D2, G1)

Heritage Study/Consultant Manningham - Manningham Heritage Study Review, Context Pty Ltd, 2006;

Hermes Number

22765

**Property Number** 

#### **Historical Australian Themes**

Local Themes

6.04 - Local commerce & industry

#### **Physical Description 1**

The former Marshall's Store remains, in part, today as a private residence. The house is a gableroofed timber building, with the ridge-line parallel to Jumping Creek Road. The store facade to Jumping Creek Road, shown in 'Discover Wonga Park' (Place No. 14), has been removed or altered. It appears to have been a skillion section with a parapet wall. Other additions appear to include a verandah and front fence. The garage, set on stone foundations, appears to be a relic from an earlier time.

#### **Physical Conditions**

**Condition** Excellent

Integrity

**Integrity Minor Modifications** 

**Physical Description 2** 

Threats None apparent

#### **Physical Description 3**

Associations

Charles Marshall

This place/object may be included in the Victorian Heritage Register pursuant to the Heritage Act 2017. Check the Victorian Heritage Database, selecting 'Heritage Victoria' as the place source.

For further details about Heritage Overlay places, contact the relevant local council or go to Planning Schemes Online <a href="http://planningschemes.dpcd.vic.gov.au/">http://planningschemes.dpcd.vic.gov.au/</a>